CASE NO. 25-27

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

ON APPLICATION FOR TWO SPECIAL PERMITS

Notice is hereby given that the Belmont Zoning Board of Appeals will
hold a public hearing on Monday, October 6, 2025 at 7:00 PM by a hybrid
public hearing at the Art Gallery on the third floor of the Homer Building,
19 Moore Street, and by remote access through the Zoom app. to consider
the application of Gabriela Aquino for Two (2) Special Permits under
Section 1.5 of the Zoning By-Law to construct a second floor addition at
575-577 School located in a General Residence (GR) zoning district.
Special Permits: 1.- §1.5.4A of the By-Law allows alteration and
expansions in the General Residence district by a Special Permit granted
by the Board of Appeals and 2.- §4.2 of the By-Law requires a minimum
side setback of 10.0°, the existing and proposed side setback is 6.4°.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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o L Town of Belmont 13

N

Planning Board

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Date: °l[‘i[25

Planning Board

Homer Munictpal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom {t May Concern:

Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,
Section 9. as amended, and the Zoning By-Law of the Towﬁ of Belmont, l/we the
undersigned. being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon)
situated on 3% -533F schoo\ Street/Road, hereby apply to your Board
for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use

thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for o

(onue(hag A_second stoqy deck \Wo a ed(oon] .

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of

said Zoning By-Law.

Signature of Petitioner _/&M %M
Print Name _ (aprit\a  Pguino
Address S35 school st
beimot HA 02439
Daytime Telephone Number @13 -3G-33g4

Email %Miaf“i %@ (.!ahao. Com

September 28, 2023




()FFICE ()F PL.A.\'\L\(; & Bllll_.l)l‘\'(; Building Unision

TOWN OF BELMONT 617) 9932664
Plaming Division
19 Moore Street (G17) RFL26060

Homer Muniapal Bulding
Belimont, Massachuscus 0247 8-0900

Telephone: (6G17) 393-2650
August 15, 2025
Gabriela Aquino
575-577 School Street
Belmont MA 02478

RE: Construct a Second Storv Addition

Dear Ms. Aquino:

The Office of Planning and Building is in receipt of your building permit application to construct
a second story addition at 575-577 School Street located in a General Residence (GR) Zoning
District.

Your application has been denied because it does not comply with the current Town of Belmont
Zoning By-Law. More specifically, §1.5.4A of the By-Law allows alteration and expansions in

the General Residence district by a Special Permit granted by the Board of Appeals and §4.2 of
the By-Law requires a minimum side setback of 10.0°.

1. The proposed expansion is allowed by a Special Permit.
2. The existing and proposed side setback is 6.4°.

You may alter your plans to conform to the Zoning By-Law and resubmit for a building
permit or you may request two (2) Special Permits from the Zoning Board of Appeals. If you
choose this option, please contact the Oftice of Planning and Building at (617)-993-2650 to
schedule an appointment with Ara Yogurtian, Inspector of Buildings to begin the process.

Sincerely,

.
Ara Yogurtian C.B.O.
Inspector of Buildings



09/09/2025

TO: Town of Belmont
Board Of Appeals members

Subject: Request to Convert Second-Story Deck into a Bedroom at 575-577 School ST Belmont MA
02478

Dear Town of Belmont Board Of Appeals Members,

| am writing to formally request approval for a special building permit to convert the existing second-story
deck at my property, located at 575-577 School St Belmont MA 02478, into a habitable bedroom.

The need for this conversion stems from a significant change in my family's living situation. With our growing
family, we require additional living space to accommodate everyone comfortably. Converting the existing
deck into a bedroom is the most practicat and efficient solution for us, as it will provide the much-needed
space without altering the original footprint of the house.

| am confident that this project will not negatively impact the neighberhood or the surrounding properties. |
am prepared to provide any additional information or documentation required to facilitate a smooth and
timely review process.

Thank you for your time and consideration of this important request. | look forward to your response and am
available to discuss the project further at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Gabrieta Aquino
577 School st
Belmont, MA 02478
6173193784

Gabbysarai8@yahoo.com



SITE DOES FALLS WITHIN ZONE X
FEMA MAP # 25017C0414E
DATED JUNE 4, 2010

CAP SE%,,. 56.00' SB7°59'44"F % CAP SET

{ \
PAVERS

F
PATIO

L |

: ©

i o
5 #575-577 %

SOT49T4'W o

PROPOSED SECOND
STORY ENCLOSURE

#567—-569

l

96.83

¢

#579—581

f=

NO1°49°14"E

—

24.0° %E

74.4 74.9

-

LOT 83 +
\Q 5427 S.F. =

I
|
|
|
|

&

SPIKE SET

~ 56.00° N88'10°06"W  —
DRILL HOLE D
SET

SCHOOL STREET

— N sss_

BASE CLG=

LOCUS DEED — BOOK 79406 PAGE 579 79.3 AVE. GRADE=75.8
LOCUS PLAN — PLAN BOOK 320 PLAN 35 —_ ——
CELLAR=72.4

ZONING DISTRICT= GR BUILDING HEIGHT
REQ. EXIST. PROPOSED  54.0% OF BASEMENT UNDERGROUND
MAX. LOT COVERAGE 30%  25.2% 25.2%* THEREFOR BASEMENT IS A STORY

MIN. OPEN SPACE 43.7% 43, 7%** PLOT PLAN

FRONT SETBACK 15.4’ 15.4° 575577 SCHOOL STREET

SIDE SETBACK ' 6.4 6.4’ BELMONT MASS.
| REAR SETBACK 25.1 25.1 SCALE: 1"=20"' JuLY 22, 2025
HEIGHT - = Prepared By
EDWARD J. FARRELL
AVERAGE FRONT SETBACK=15.6+14.7/2=15.2" PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

110 WINN STREET ~ SUITE 210 ~ WOBURN, MA.
* HOUSE 1367 S.F. =1367/5427=25.2% (781)-933-9012
** HOUSE (1367 S.F. + 1691 S.F. WALK,DRIVE+)=3058 S.F.

3058/5427=56.3% OR 43.7%

30.7'

TO PEAK
20.8’

OWNER: CLAUDIA ESPINOSA & GERSON ESPINOSA
GABRIELA AQUINO
LOCUS HOUSE # — 575-577 SCHOOL STREET

BLDG. HT.

BLDG. HT.




IRON ROD IRON ROD |
CAP SET_—  56.00' A SB759'44"€ __~. CAP SET
GRAPHIC STANDARDS S ¥ T ¥ 0SCAR
i G-000 Site Information 5427 SH +/4 72}
DETAN MABER G-000 Mounting Heights & TYP Walls PAVERS ’ ) FLOQREZ
3 G-000 General Information ~
SHEET AR . i A-000 Basement Plan e & ..8; 205 Endliostt A - 2 CHI IIAEOE U
AREA OF DETAL :-ggg 1st F;oor Plan A WALL (857)2?} _,li:gososve evere, 151
- 2nd Floor Plan
L, ] L oscar@oscardflorez. com
DETAIL BUBBLE A-400 Roof Plan 3 P I3 164 @
DRAVING KAME A-500 Elevations I~ 2 77X A
A A-8600 Elevations o 7
T 1 5}% FLOOR PLAN A-700 Elevations : 2 =§
= A-800 Building Cross Sections : 7 o
DRAVING SCALE ING INDICATOR §-00t Structural Plans : Y/ =
PRAING HDEATE $-100 Structural Details i 9 51
$-200 Structural Details g 2t '5 HIGINIO
DETAL NUMBER ~— A I A % "‘#575_577 2 /‘ MENDEZ
DETAL SHEETLOCATION 4 L, % o ; CIVIL
SECTION OR DETAK GUT 4579581 2 = ? 9 ,.2 Ag #567-569 7 NO. 52706
ELEVATION HUMBER 4 L ,g f'ul"ll-/,//'//. LATH SET 7////
E Z R - I ) 16
S Ll = 24.0' V0200 97777/
EXTERIOR ELEVATION INDICATOR © . g i
= 5 5 ¢
@ s ¥
56.00°  N8810'06"W -

DRILL HOLE SPIKE SET

SET

PROJECT DATA SCHOOL STREET l— :

5§75 School St. {
Belmont, MA 02478

~Dascription T

PROYECT SCOPE: FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR KITCHEN REMODEL,
INCLUDING A SECOND FLOOR BUILD-UP AND CONSTRUCTION ON THE FRONT
SIDE QF THE BUILDING TC ADD A BEDROOM.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. All work shall conform with the latest edition of the Massachuselts State Building Code as wall as el local regulations.
2. Al , permils, and inspactl ¥ to the performanca, completion, and approval of the work shall
be securad and paid for by the contractorfownar.
3. These genersl notes shall conform equally to all pime end ctors. The word “Ci ' as usad
hereln shall apply equally £ the work of all rades.
4. Rlsthe rasponsiblity of the Contractor to vislt the sita, varify the existing conditions, become thoroughly

familiar with the scope of the work, and report gl ¢ ies bel the drawinga and aclual conditons to il

the Architect. i i
5. Afer uncovering existing construction, Inspect conditions and Immediately report to the Architect unsatisfactory L

or questicnabla o that may affect the work.

6. These drawings ara Intanded to ba read in conjuncilon with the schedules, product data, and consuttants drawings.
Conlractor shall corelate work between drawings and thase other informetion scurces. Report all discrapancies to
tha Aschitect and await resofulion before procesding with any work affected by such discrapancles,

1. Alilings, symbols, notes, pochs end cther grephic devices contained in the contract documants camy design ntent.

Projact num;o.r

575 School St

The Contractor shall pay specific attention to all dimensioned or implied plan and section spatial retationships and Belmont, MA 02478

shell verify all atig is and sy befors commancing work. Z i
8. Dimensions marked "VIF* are to be checked for y by the C tor a8 work prog All digcropancies

are to ba brought to the attention of the Archilect bafore proceeding, H H
9. The Caontracior shall nol scale the drawings. Only provided di lons are to ba used for all aspects of the work, Slte lnformatlon

Dimensions st new Work are given to face of stud and/or 10 centerline of structurzl members, unless noted
otherwise. Dimensions given from existing walls are 10 face of existing fnith, unless noted otherwise.

10.  Itis the responsibility of the € 10 confirm all rough openings for windows, doors, cabinets and other 1 Project Number
e f :hug quip y prior u!h'l" ing o damn e ithend by a et Date 031403 Issue Date |
= t is the Contractor's responsibility o protzct m nge any and sile arcas ‘WOl . e
12, Contractor shall clean the work periodically to keep the Work and adjacent areas free from accumulation mw" by  Oscar Flors — Author |
of waste materials, rubbish and debris resulting from construction aperations. [ Checker

. G-000 |

13, The Conmactor shall coordinate the work of all subcontractors, including those under scpamte contract with the owner.
14,  Pefore excavation, underground utilitics are to be located through "Dig Safe” andfor the Utility Company.

[ Scate Various scales
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